operations. Supplementally, we have also provided a reconciliation of our
   pro forma income/(loss) from continuing operations to our pro forma net
   loss. See note (e) above for a further discussion of EBITDA and Adjusted
   EBITDA. See "Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of Roto-Rooter"
   contained herein for descriptions of the adjustments for the
   Transactions.

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003
   ----------------------------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   TRANSACTIONS   PRO FORMA
   ROTO-ROOTER   VITAS   AND ADJUSTMENTS
   ----------------------------------------------------------
   (IN THOUSANDS)
   ----------------------------------------------------------
Income/(loss) from continuing operations.....   $   (3,499)   $   15,574   $   (16,209)   $   (4,134)
Discontinued operations.....   64   -   -   64
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------
Net income/(loss).....   (3,435)   15,574   (16,209)   (4,070)
Add/(deduct):
  Interest expense, including amortization of debt
   costs.....   2,140   6,253   16,853   25,246
  Distributions on trust preferred securities   1,071   -   -   1,071
  Income taxes.....   4,749   10,455   (8,931)   6,273
  Depreciation and amortization   12,809   5,080   5,250   23,139
   ==========   ==========   ===========   ==========
   EBITDA.....   17,334   37,362   (3,037)   51,659
Add/(deduct):
  Impairment charges.....   15,828   -   -   15,828
  Severance charges.....   3,627   -   -   3,627
  Loss on extinguishment of debt   -   4,117   -   4,117
  Interest income.....   (2,717)   (683)   321   (3,079)
  Fees for pending sale of business   -   1,541   -   1,541
  Gains on sales or redemption of investments   (5,390)   -   -   (5,390)
  Dividend income from Vitas.....   (1,794)   -   1,794   -
  Equity in earnings of Vitas.....   (922)   -   922   -
  Discontinued operations.....   (64)   -   -   (64)
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------
   Adjusted EBITDA.....   $   25,902   $   42,337   -   $   68,239
   ==========   ==========   ===========   ==========

(g)  Represents pro forma combined long-term debt, including current portion
   of long-term debt, excluding trust preferred securities, divided by
   Adjusted EBITDA.

(h)  Represents pro forma combined Adjusted EBITDA divided by pro forma
   interest expense excluding distributions on trust preferred securities
   and amortization of debt costs.

   55

   SELECTED HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

[…]

Rooter"). On February 24, 2004, Roto-Rooter acquired the portion of Vitas
   it did not own for approximately $313.9 million in cash.

   F - 5

   ROTO-ROOTER INC. AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003
   (IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE AND PERCENTAGE DATA)

   ADD/(DEDUCT)
   -------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   ROTO-ROOTER   VITAS (A)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA (H)
   -------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Service revenues and sales   $   308,871   $   441,017   $   -   $   749,888
   -------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Cost of services provided and goods sold
   (excluding depreciation)   182,810   345,675   -   528,485
Selling, general and administrative expenses   105,899   53,005   158,904
Depreciation   12,054   5,080   2,000  (b)   19,134
Amortization of purchased intangibles   -   -   3,250  (b)   3,250
Fees for pending sale of business   -   1,541   -   1,541
Impairment expenses   15,828   -   -   15,828
   -------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total costs and expenses   316,591   405,301   5,250   727,142
   -------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Income/(loss) from operations   (7,720)   35,716   (5,250)   22,746
Interest expense, including amortization of debt
   costs   (2,140)   (6,253)   (16,853) (c)   (25,246)
Distributions on preferred securities   (1,071)   -   -   (1,071)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   -   (4,117)   -   (4,117)
Other income--net   11,259   683   (2,115) (d)   9,827
   -------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Income before income taxes   328   26,029   (24,218)   2,139
Income taxes   (4,749)   (10,455)   8,931  (e)   (6,273)
Equity in earnings of Vitas   922   -   (922) (f)   -
   -------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Loss from continuing operations   $   (3,499)   $   15,574   $   (16,209)   $   (4,134)
   =============   ============   ============   ============
LOSS PER SHARE AND DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE
Loss from continuing operations   $   (0.35)   $   (0.35)
   =============   ============
Average number of shares outstanding   9,924   2,000  (g)   11,924
   =============   ============   ============

- -------------------------------------------------

   (a)  Amounts represent the historical results of Vitas for the year ended
   December 31, 2003:

   ADD/(DEDUCT)--
   YEAR ENDED   THREE MONTHS ENDED   YEAR ENDED
   SEPTEMBER 30,   DECEMBER 31,   DECEMBER 31,
   --------------   ----------------------------   -------------
   2003   2003   2002   2003
Service revenues and sales   $   420,074   $   121,062   $   (100,119)   $   441,017
Cost of services provided and goods sold
   (excluding depreciation)   331,820   93,547   (79,692)   345,675
Selling, general and administrative expenses   51,148   13,996   (12,139)   53,005
Depreciation   5,084   1,251   (1,255)   5,080
Fees for pending sale of business   -   1,541   -   1,541
   -------------   -------------  -------------   ------------
   Total costs and expenses   388,052   110,335   (93,086)   405,301
   -------------   -------------  -------------   ------------
   Income from operations   32,022   10,727   (7,033)   35,716
Interest expense   (5,886)   (1,744)   1,377   (6,253)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (4,117)   -   -   (4,117)
Other income--net   716   162   (195)   683
   -------------   -------------  -------------   ------------
   Income before income taxes   22,735   9,145   (5,851)   26,029
Income taxes   (9,046)   (3,749)   2,340   (10,455)
   -------------   -------------  -------------   ------------
   Net Income   $   13,689   $   5,396   $   (3,511)   $   15,574
   =============   =============  =============   ============

   F - 6

   (b)  Amounts represent the additional depreciation and
   amortization expenses the Company will record as a
   result of recording the assets and liabilities of
   Vitas' at their fair market value on the date of
   the Acquisition. This additional depreciation and
   amortization includes the following:

   Computer software (estimated value of $10,000

[…]

from the make whole payment on our debt ($3,000)
   which will occur in connection with the Transactions.

   F - 7

   ROTO-ROOTER INC. AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   DECEMBER 31, 2003
   (IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE AND PERCENTAGE DATA)

   ADD/(DEDUCT)
   ---------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   ROTO-ROOTER   VITAS(A)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA(Q)
   -------------- --------------- ---------------- --------------
 ASSETS
 Current assets
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   50,587   $  17,062   $  (4,597)  (b)   $  63,052
   Restricted cash   -   8,490   (8,490)  (c)   -
   Accounts receivable less allowances   13,592   45,796   -   59,388
   Inventories   8,256   -   -   8,256
   Statutory deposits   9,358   -   -   9,358
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets   20,292   8,271   -   28,563
   -------------- --------------- ---------------- --------------
   Total current assets   102,085   79,619   (13,087)   168,617
 Investments of deferred compensation plans held in
   trust   17,743   -   -   17,743
 Other investments   25,081   -   (23,636)  (d)   1,445
 Note receivable   12,500   -   -   12,500
 Properties and equipment, at cost, less accumulated
   depreciation   41,004   12,613   10,000   (e)   63,617
 Identifiable intangible assets less accumulated
   amortization   592   -   25,000   (e)   25,592
 Goodwill less accumulated amortization   105,335   40,437   320,791   (e)   466,563
 Deferred financing costs   -   4,622   9,443   (f)   14,065
 Cash held in escrow for Acquisition   10,000   -   (10,000)  (g)   -
 Other assets   14,729   6,074   -   20,803
   -------------- --------------- ---------------- --------------
   Total Assets   $   329,069   $ 143,365   $ 318,511   $ 790,945
   ============== =============== ================ ==============
 LIABILITIES
 Current liabilities
   Accounts payable   $   7,120   22,164   -   29,284
   Current portion of long-term debt   448   6,750   (2,198)  (h)   5,000
   Income taxes   26   3,314   (3,822)  (i)   (482)
   Deferred contract revenue   14,362   -   -   14,362
   Other current liabilities   37,136   30,735   (1,179)  (j)   66,692
   -------------- --------------- ---------------- --------------
   Total current liabilities   59,092   62,963   (7,199)   114,856
 Existing long-term debt   25,931   67,625   (93,556)  (k)   -
 New Credit Facility, less current portion   -   -   70,000   (l)   70,000
 Floating Rate Notes   -   -   110,000   (m)   110,000
 Fixed Rate Notes   -   -   150,000   (m)   150,000
 Mandatorily redeemable convertible preferred securities
   of the Chemed Capital Trust   14,126   -   -   14,126
   -------------- --------------- ---------------- --------------
   Total long-term debt   40,057   67,625   236,444   344,126
 Deferred compensation liabilities   17,733   -   -   17,733
 Other liabilities   19,494   928   3,500   (n)   23,922
   -------------- --------------- ---------------- --------------
   Total liabilities   136,376   131,516   232,745   500,637
   -------------- --------------- ---------------- --------------
 STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
 Capital stock   13,453   11   (11)  (o)   13,453
 Paid-in capital   170,501   (6,989)   44,609   (o)   208,121
 Retained earnings   119,746   26,880   (28,830)  (o)   117,796
 Treasury stock at cost   (109,427)   -   61,945   (o)   (47,482)
 Unearned compensation   (2,954)   -   -   (2,954)
 Deferred compensation payable in Company stock   2,308   -   -   2,308
 Notes receivable for shares sold   (934)   -   -   (934)
 Stock subscription receivable from shareholder   -   (8,053)   8,053   (p)   -
   -------------- --------------- ---------------- --------------
   Total Stockholders' Equity   192,693   11,849   85,766   290,308
   -------------- --------------- ---------------- --------------
   Total Liabilities and Stockholders'   $   329,069   $ 143,365   $ 318,511   $ 790,945
_____________________________________________

   F - 8

 (a)  Amounts represent the historical balance sheet of Vitas at December 31,
   2003.

 (b)  Amount represents the net of the following transactions:
   Roto-Rooter cash used in Acquisition   $   (31,140)
   Reclassification of Vitas cash, restricted by the terms of its existing debt
   agreement that is to be retired with the proceeds from the Transactions   8,490